VOL. XXXI NO. 10 THE JOURNAL OF ANTIBIOTICS 997
CARBON-13 NUCLEAR MAGNETIC RESONANCE ASSIGNMENTS
OF PACTAMYCIN AND RELATED COMPOUNDS
DWIGHT D. WELLER, ARTHUR HABER and KENNETH L. RINEHART, Jr.
Roger Adams Laboratory, University of Illinois, Urbana, Illinois 61801, U.S.A.
PAUL F. WILEY
The Upjohn Company, Kalamazoo, Michigan 49001, U.S.A.
 (Received for publication July 11, 1978)

duct (2), pactamycate (3) and model compounds
(4,5)
The numbering system employed for 1 and 3 is
slightly different from that employed previously.1)
11 CH3
O
R1 R2
C 10
N
12
H3C
NH
N
HO
H
C
H3C 8
2
6
CH3
H
HO
H
3
OH
NH
4
9
5..
2"O
C
7" CH3
6"4,CH2
O
7'CH3
6'
c6'
a
4.
r
O
OH2`
3.
1
: R1= R2= H
2 : R1+ R2 = =C-CH3
CH3
H
N
OO
H
NH2
H
H
CH3 HO
NH
OHCH3 CH2
O
CH3